
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE
ASSOCIATION, an Unincorporated
Association,

Petitioner,

vs.

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE STATE OF NEVADA IN
AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK;
THE HONORABLE NADIA KRALL,
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE,

Respondents,

and

JOHN ROBERTS

Real Party in Interest.

Supreme Court Case No.: 83355-COA

District Court Case No. A-19-790757-C
Electronically Filed
Nov 10 2021 04:31 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

**REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST JOHN ROBERTS' RESPONSE TO
PETITIONER, UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE
ASSOCIATION'S PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION OR MANDAMUS**

Jordan P. Schnitzer, Esq.
Nevada Bar #10744
Jordan@TheSchnitzerLawFirm.com
THE SCHNITZER LAW FIRM
9205 West Russell Road, Suite 240
Las Vegas, Nevada 89148
Phone: (702) 960-4050
Attorney for Real Party in Interest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>SECTION</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO NRAP 26.1.....	vii
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	2
A. This Court Should Not Make Factual Determinations.....	2
B. The Discovery Sought Is Relevant and the Discovery Commissioner Still Reduced the Scope of the Requests Due to Proportionality Considerations.....	3
i. RPD 2, 15 and 16 Regarding Underwriting Were Limited By the Court.....	3
ii. Requests For Production 7 and 28 Regarding Claims Manuals Is Moot as USAA Has Produced Responsive Documents	5
iii. Requests for Production 9 Regarding Outsourced Work Documents Was Conceded During Oral Argument.....	7
iv. Request for Production 32 Regarding Vendor Payment Information Was Limited By the District Court	7

v. Requests For Production 36 Regarding Bonus Programs Was Limited By The Court Even After USAA Waived Its Arguments	11
vi. Requests For Production 39 Regarding Prior Depositions Was Limited By the Court.....	12
vii. The Interrogatories Were Limited By the Court	13
C. USAA Never Raised Specific Proportionality Challenges.....	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amister v. River Cap. Int'l Group, LLC, No. 00 Civ. 9708 (DCDF), 2002 WL 2031614, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2002).....9

Amister v. River Cap. Int'l Group, LLC, No. 00 Civ. 9708 (DCDF), 2002 WL 2031614, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. Sept.4, 2002).....9

Bryant v. Mattel, Inc., 2007 WL 5430886, *20 (C.D. Cal., June 27, 2007) (citing *United States v. Biackman*, 72 F.3d 1418, 1424 (9th Cir. 1995)).....8

Butler v. Riggsby, 1998 WL 164857, at *3–4 (E.D.La. Apr. 7, 1998).....9

Butler v. Riggsby, 1998 WL 164857, at *4 (E.D. La. Apr. 7, 1998).....8

Duplantier v. Bisso Marine Co., Inc., 2011 WL 2600995, at *2–*3 (E.D. La. June 30, 2011)11

Expeditors Int'l of Washington, Inc. v. Vastera, Inc., 2004 WL 406999, at *2 (N.D.Ill. Feb. 26, 2004)11

Great Lakes Anesthesia, PLLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 11-10658, 2011 WL 4507417, at *5 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 29, 2011).....10

Hawkins v. S. Plains Int'l Trucks, Inc., 139 F.R.D. 679, 682 (D. Colo. 1991) citing *Collins v. Wayne Corp.*, 621 F.2d 777, 783 (5th Cir. 1980).....8

Hawkins v. S. Plains Int'l Trucks, Inc., 139 F.R.D. 679, 682 (D. Colo. 1991) citing *Collins v. Wayne Corp.*, 621 F.2d 777, 783 (5th Cir.1980).....8

<i>Hussey v. State Farm Lloyds Ins. Co.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 591, 594 (E.D.Tex.2003).....	11
<i>Int'l Game Tech. v. Ill. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189753, at *6 (D. Nev. Nov. 16, 2017).....	3
<i>Inventio AG v. ThyssenKrupp Elevator Americas Corp.</i> , 662 F. Supp. 2d 375, 383 (D. Del. 2009).....	13
<i>Kelly v. Montgomery Lynch & Associates, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93651, 2007 WL 4412572, *2 (N.D. Ohio 2007).....	14
<i>Ladd Furniture, Inc. v. Ernst & Young, No. 2:95CV00403</i> , 1998 WL 1093901 (M.D. N.C. 1998).....	10
<i>Martinez v. James River Ins. Co.</i> , 219CV01646RFBNJK, 2020 WL 1975371, at *3 (D. Nev. Apr. 24, 2020).....	6
<i>McCall v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117250, at *28 (D. Nev. July 26, 2017).....	5
<i>McCurdy v. Metro Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25917, at *11-12 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2007).....	6
<i>Parkervision v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-719-J-37-TEM, 2013 WL 3771226 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....	11
<i>People v. DeHoyos</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 79, 123 (2013).....	10
<i>Phillips v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5309, at *34-35 (D. Nev. Jan. 18, 2012).....	4

Phillips v. Raymond Corp., 213 F.R.D. 521, 524 (N.D. Ill. 2003)..... 10, 11

Phillips, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5309 at *34-35.....4, 5

Renfrow v. Redwood Fire & Cas. Ins. Co., 288 F.R.D. 514, 521 (D. Nev. 2013)

.....3, 4, 6

Robinson v. G.G.C., Inc., 107 Nev. 135, 143, 808 P.2d 522, 527 (1991)8

Schlatter v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court, 93 Nev. 189, 192, 561 P.2d 1342, 1344
(1977).....15

Schlatter v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court, 93 Nev. 189, 192, 561 P.2d 1342, 1344
(1977).....15

Spano v. Boeing Co., 2011 WL 3890268, at *1 (S.D.Ill. Sept. 2, 2011).....11

Spencer v. United States, 2003 WL 23484640, at *11–12 (D. Kan. Dec. 16, 2003) 8

State v. Wade, 105 Nev. 206, 209 n. 3, 772 P.2d 1291, 1293 n. 3 (1989).....5

Thomas v. Cate, 715 F. Supp. 2d 1012, 1033, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21750, *47-
48 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....14

*Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court in & for County of
Clark*2, 17

*Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court in & for County of
Clark*, 136 Nev. 221, 226, 467 P.3d 1, n.9 (Nev. App. 2020).....16

*Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court in & for County of
Clark*, 136 Nev. At 224-22516

<i>Washington, Inc. v. Vastera</i> , No. 04-C-0321, 2004 WL 406999 at *2 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	10
<i>Wood Expressions Fine Custom Cabinetry, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200176, at *9 (D. Ariz. Nov. 26, 2013).....	12
<i>Zewdu v. Citigroup Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 264 F.R.D. 622, 628 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	6
<i>Zilisch v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 196 Ariz. 234, 238 (2000)	12

Other Authorities

Unfair Claims Practices Act.....	13, 14
----------------------------------	--------

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO NRAP 26.1
